second-year students in basic schools in the Komenda Edina Eguafo Abirem Municipality in the 

Central Region of Ghana. Purposive and random sampling techniques were used to select basic 

schools, Religious and Moral Education (RME) teachers, and students for the study. In all one 

hundred and seventy-five (175) RME teachers and three hundred and fifty-seven (357) students 

were selected for the study. The main instruments employed in the study were questionnaires and 

observation. The data was analysed through the computation of frequencies, percentages, mean of 

means distributions, and the calculation of correlation coefficient.

[...]

dents in the basic schools in the Komenda Edina Eguafo Municipality in the Central Re-

gion of Ghana. Purposive and random sampling techniques were used to select basic 

schools, Religious and Moral Education (RME) teachers and students for the study. In all 

one hundred and seventy-five (175) RME teachers and three hundred and fifty-seven (357) 

students were selected for the study. The main instruments employed in the study were 

questionnaire and observation. the data was analysed through the computation of fre-

quencies, percentages, mean of means distributions, as well as the computation of corre-